RENEWAL OF CONTRACT STORM DRAIN REPAIR PROGAM TO R. MOSLOWSKI

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken has determined a need for concrete work, same being more particularly described in specifications which are on file in the Office of Finance and available for public inspection during regular business hours, and it appearing that the cost of the aforementioned items will be paid with Municipal funds and will exceed \$44,000 in the year; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4 states that a contract, the cost of which will exceed \$44,000 in a fiscal year, shall be awarded only after public advertising for bids and bidding therefor; and

WHEREAS, there has been public advertisement for bids and the Office of Finance has received and opened the bids on April 8, 2021 for the purpose of awarding a contract for the aforementioned purpose; and

WHEREAS, R. Moslowski, 3 Meirs Road, Cream Ridge, NJ, was awarded a contract by way of previous resolution for storm drain repair work, for the period May 17, 2021 to May 16, 2022, by Resolution No. 2021:135, adopted on April 15, 2021; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of the bid specifications and N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15, said contract may be renewed by mutual consent; and

WHEREAS, the Township has advised Township Committee that, based upon the provisions of the bid specifications, the Contractor has requested renewal of the contract for the period of May 17, 2022 to May 16, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee deems it in the best interest of the Township to renew said contract as provided by the provisions of the bid specifications; and

WHEREAS, this is an open-end contract and the Township is therefore not obligated to order, accept or pay for the goods and services hereunder until an order is placed, the required certifications of available funds shall be made when goods or services are ordered.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the Township of

Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. The Township Committee, for the aforementioned reasons hereby declares that R.

Moslowski, 3 Meirs Road, Cream Ridge, NJ, is the lowest, qualified responsible bidder for the

aforementioned purpose and hereby renews the contract with the Township of Pennsauken for the period

of May 17, 2022 to May 16, 2023, in an amount not to exceed \$57,880. Payment shall not exceed the cost

of the items specified in the bid proposal, said award of contract being in accordance with the terms and

conditions of the Bid Proposal, the Notice to Bidders, and Bid Specifications, copies of which are on file

in the office of the Township Clerk and available for public inspection during regular business hours.

2. That the aforementioned contract is a "Term Contract" permitting the purchase of items at a

stated price on an "as needed" basis, at which time certifications of available funds shall be provided for

each purchase by means of an encumbered purchase order, in accordance with Local Public Contracts

Regulation 5:30-14.5(c)2ii.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the

Township of Pennsauken, in the County of Camden, State of New jersey that it hereby authorizes

an extension amending its contract with R. Moslowski, 3 Meirs Road, Cream Ridge, NJ at the

same terms and conditions under bid 21-03 until May 16, 2023 subject to the certification of the

availability of funds by the Township's Chief Financial Officer.

Pamela Scott-Forman

TOWNSHIP CLERK

Adopted: